

**ORAL ARGUMENT EN BANC SCHEDULED MAY 24, 2017****No. 15-1177****IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PHH CORPORATION; PHH MORTGAGE CORP.; PHH HOME LOANS, LLC;  
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORP.; and ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORP.,  
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER  
OF THE BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION  
(CFPB FILE NO. 2014-CFPB-0002)

---

**BRIEF ON REHEARING EN BANC OF RESPONDENT  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

---

Mary McLeod

*General Counsel*

John R. Coleman

*Deputy General Counsel*

Steven Y. Bressler

*Assistant General Counsel*

Lawrence DeMille-Wagman

*Senior Litigation Counsel*

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7957

lawrence.wagman@cfpb.gov

*Counsel for Respondent**Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Ruling Under Review .....	i
C. Related Cases .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau.....	4
B. RESPA .....	5
C. PHH, Mortgage Insurance, and Reinsurance.....	7
D. Proceedings before the Bureau .....	8
E. The panel’s decision.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. THE BUREAU’S STRUCTURE IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 17

    A. For-cause removal is constitutional ..... 17

        1. The CFPA’s for-cause removal provision does not prevent the President from accomplishing his constitutional duties..... 18

        2. The Bureau’s single-director structure does not prevent the President from accomplishing his constitutional duties ..... 23

    B. If this Court holds the Bureau’s structure unconstitutional, the proper remedy is to sever the for-cause-removal provision from the CFPA ..... 32

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE BUREAU’S STRUCTURE ..... 33

    A. The Director correctly interpreted RESPA..... 35

        1. PHH’s kickback scheme violated RESPA ..... 35

        2. RESPA’s statute of limitations does not apply ..... 39

        3. PHH violated RESPA every time it accepted a payment for reinsurance..... 42

    B. Sanctioning PHH for its RESPA violations does not offend fair notice ..... 45

III. IF THIS COURT HOLDS IN *LUCIA* THAT THE SEC’S ALJ WAS AN INFERIOR OFFICER, IT SHOULD EITHER SEEK SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING IN THIS MATTER OR VACATE AND REMAND TO THE BUREAU..... 52

CONCLUSION..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE  
STYLE REQUIREMENTS

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Ass'n of Am. RRs v. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	35
<i>Beringer v. Sheahan</i> , 934 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	27
* <i>BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	40, 41
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 35
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	50
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00292-SEB-TAB 2015 WL 1013508 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015) .....	34
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	34

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cunningham v. M&amp;T Bank Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>E.I. Du Pont Nemours &amp; Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924).....	41
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	45
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 18, 22, 28, 30, 32
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	42
* <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	2, 13, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>In re: Cisneros</i> , 454 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	37
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 52

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	33
* <i>McDonald v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 263 (1938).....	38
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13, 24
* <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 18, 19, 20, 24, 31, 32
<i>Mullinax v. Radian Guar. Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002) .....	44
<i>Munoz v. PHH Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-759 (E.D. Cal.).....	46
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	32
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Schultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	47
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	50, 51
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	25, 26
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir.2000) .....	41



<i>Snow v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	44
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	34
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	51
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	50, 51
<i>White v. PNC Fin. Services Group, Inc.</i> , CV 11-7928, 2017 WL 85378 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2017) .....	44
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	51

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. 241 .....	30
12 U.S.C. 242 .....	30
12 U.S.C. 243 .....	28
12 U.S.C. 1818(b) .....	41
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act	
* 12 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2) .....	6
12 U.S.C. 2606 .....	36
12 U.S.C. 2607(a) (section 8(a)) .....	6, 9, 10, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 44, 48, 49
12 U.S.C. 2607(c)(2) (section 8(c)(2)) .....	9, 10, 11, 15, 35, 36, 37, 51
12 U.S.C. 2614 .....	12, 39

\* 12 U.S.C. 2617(b) (section 19(b)) ..... 49, 50

## Dodd-Frank

12 U.S.C. 5302..... 32

12 U.S.C. 5481(12)(M)..... 5

12 U.S.C. 5481(14)..... 4, 5, 20

12 U.S.C. 5491(a) ..... 4, 5

12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(2) ..... 5

12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(1)..... 5

12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3)..... 5, 11, 17, 18, 32, 33

12 U.S.C. 5492(c)(4)..... 22

12 U.S.C. 5497(a) ..... 28

12 U.S.C. 5497(d)(1) ..... 41

12 U.S.C. 5511 ..... 5, 20

12 U.S.C. 5511(a) ..... 5

12 U.S.C. 5511(b)(4) ..... 33

12 U.S.C. 5511(c) ..... 5, 21

12 U.S.C. 5512(b)(4) ..... 22

12 U.S.C. 5514..... 5

12 U.S.C. 5515..... 5

12 U.S.C. 5516..... 5

12 U.S.C. 5531(a) ..... 21

12 U.S.C. 5536(a) ..... 21

12 U.S.C. 5562(b) ..... 21

12 U.S.C. 5562(c) ..... 21

12 U.S.C. 5562(e) ..... 21

12 U.S.C. 5563..... 5, 21, 40

12 U.S.C. 5563(b) ..... 41

12 U.S.C. 5563(b)(4) ..... 21

12 U.S.C. 5564..... 5, 21

12 U.S.C. 5564(g) ..... 40

12 U.S.C. 5565(a)(2)(D) ..... 45

12 U.S.C. 5565(c) ..... 41

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. 41 ..... 18

15 U.S.C. 45..... 19, 20

15 U.S.C. 46(a) ..... 19

15 U.S.C. 46(f)..... 20

15 U.S.C. 49..... 19

28 U.S.C. 591(c) (Supp. V 1987)..... 25

28 U.S.C. 594(a) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. 2462.....	41
---------------------	----

## REGULATIONS

### Regulation X

12 C.F.R. Part 1024 .....	6
12 C.F.R. 1024.2(b) (2013).....	6
* 12 C.F.R. 1024.4 (2011) .....	6, 49
* 12 C.F.R. 1024.4(a)(2) (2012).....	46
* 12 C.F.R. 1024.4(b) (2012) .....	46
* 12 C.F.R. 1024.5(b)(7).....	38
12 C.F.R. 1024.14(d) .....	6, 35
12 C.F.R. 1024.14(e) .....	6
12 C.F.R. 1024.14(g)(2).....	37, 39
24 C.F.R. Part 3500 .....	6
* 24 C.F.R. 3500.4.....	6, 49
* 24 C.F.R. 3500.4(a)(2) (1997) .....	46, 47
* 24 C.F.R. 3500.4(b) .....	46, 47

## MISCELLANEOUS

61 Fed. Reg. 29264 (June 7, 1996).....	49
66 Fed. Reg. 53052 (Oct. 18, 2001).....	49

\* S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)..... 4, 33

The Federalist No. 70 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) ..... 30
